

No. 19-5351

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JOHNNY LEE JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SPERFSLAGE,

Respondent.

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Thomas J. Miller  
Attorney General of Iowa

Jeffrey Thompson  
Solicitor General

Kevin Cmelik  
Division Director, Criminal Appeals  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hoover Bldg. 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
515-281-5976  
kevin.cmelik@ag.iowa.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. <b>Factual Background.....</b>	<b>3</b>
B. <b>Procedural Background.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. <b>Petitioner has not previously argued that the United States Constitution requires plain-error review of waived or forfeited constitutional errors on direct appeal.....</b>	<b>12</b>
B. <b>A writ of habeas corpus may issue only for state-court adjudications contrary to United States Supreme Court precedent. No such precedent eliminates the requirement to prove an attorney's failure to object to shackling caused prejudice.....</b>	<b>13</b>
C. <b>The circuit courts are not split on the relevant question.....</b>	<b>17</b>
D. <b>The state courts correctly required a showing of prejudice.....</b>	<b>21</b>
E. <b>The state courts reasonably applied <i>Strickland</i>.....</b>	<b>23</b>
F. <b>Petitioner would not prevail even under the plain-error review he proposes.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	16, 19
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	10, 11, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Elmore v. Sinclair</i> , 799 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	10, 14, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	22, 25
<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 834 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Marquard v. Sec. for Dep’t of, Corrs.</i> , 429 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	25
<i>Walker v. Martel</i> , 709 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1913 (2017) .....	2, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Whatley v. Georgia</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	14, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	14

### State Cases

<i>Dickerson v. State</i> , 269 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. 2008) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , No. 13-1554, 860 N.W.2d 913 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) .....	8, 24

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , No. 15-0776, 886 N.W.2d 617, 2016 WL 4803734 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 2013 WL 5495555 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2013) .....	18
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 872 N.E.2d 1061 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007) .....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. 08-0320, 778 N.W.2d 218, 2009 WL 4842480 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2009) .....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1022 (Ind. 2007).....	18
<i>Whatley v. Terry</i> , 668 S.E.2d 651 (Ga. 2009) .....	18
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 2, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	11, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	2, 13, 14
